

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official  
capacity as President of the United  
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20 Civ. 2340 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs depend on the U.S. mail, especially during the COVID-19 pandemic. .... 2

II. The Postal Service implemented abrupt changes in June and July 2020 that have had a nationwide impact. .... 2

III. The Postal Policy Changes have caused dramatic delays in mail delivery..... 5

IV. Plaintiffs are injured by these mail delays. .... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Standard of review. .... 7

II. The Court has subject-matter jurisdiction..... 8

A. Plaintiffs have standing because the Postal Policy Changes are causing and will cause concrete injuries-in-fact that will be redressed by an injunction. .... 8

1. Plaintiffs have suffered concrete injuries-in-fact..... 8

2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are caused by the Postal Policy Changes and will be redressed by their invalidation. .... 12

B. The court has jurisdiction to hear Plaintiffs’ 39 U.S.C. § 3661 claim..... 13

III. The Postal Policy Changes violate 39 U.S.C. § 3661..... 16

A. The Postal Service is required to consult with the Postal Regulatory Commission before making major changes to its policies or operations..... 16

B. Plaintiffs’ section 3661 claim is reviewable under the *ultra vires* doctrine. .... 18

C. The Postal Service failed to comply with section 3661(b). .... 20

IV. The Postal Policy Changes violate nondiscretionary service obligations mandated by the Postal Reorganization Act..... 23

A. The Court may review the Postal Policy Changes for compliance with Postal Reorganization Act mandates at either *Chevron* step one or step two..... 23

B. The Postal Reorganization Act requires the Postal Service to comply with specific service requirements when planning and providing postal services..... 24

C. The Postal Policy Changes violate section 101. .... 27

D. The Postal Policy Changes violate section 403. .... 29

V. The Postal Policy Changes violate the Elections Clause. ....33

    A. The Elections Clause reserves to the States the right to regulate congressional elections, unless expressly preempted by Congress. ....33

    B. A clear statement is required before a court may construe non-election-related federal legislation to enable interference with state election administration. ....35

    C. Defendants’ conduct violates the Constitution by intentionally interfering with state election administration. ....35

VI. The Court should order injunctive and declaratory relief to remedy Defendants’ violations of the law and Constitution. ....42

    A. Plaintiffs are entitled to permanent injunctive relief.....42

    B. Declaratory relief is also warranted. ....44

CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
* <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18-19
* <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10-11
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Civ. Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 257 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	37
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	41
* <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	passim
<i>Bennett v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14, 27
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	14
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	19
* <i>Buchanan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 508 F.2d (5th Cir. 1975).....	21-22

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....33

*Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n*,  
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....44

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....8

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18-19

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18, 23

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....40

*Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States*,  
391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....17

*Colorado v. DeJoy*,  
No. 20-cv-2768 (WJM), 2020 WL 5513567 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2020).....33

*Combined Commc’ns Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
891 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1989) .....29

*\*District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....13, 23, 28, 30

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....11, 13

*Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way*,  
No. 20-cv-10753 (MAS), 2020 WL 5912561 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2020)..... 9-10

*Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
365 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2019).....19

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....42

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....23

*Foster v. Love*,  
522 U.S. 67 (1997).....34

*Glob. Tel\*Link v. FCC*,  
866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....24, 30

*Goldstein v. SEC*,  
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....24

*Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.*,  
897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....24

*Greatness v. FEC*,  
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....42

*Halbig v. Burwell*,  
758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....9

*Hamilton v. Geithner*,  
666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....40

*Hanes Corp. v. Millard*,  
531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....44

*Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....33

*Jenness v. Fortson*,  
403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....39

*Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
No. 20-cv-6516 (VM), 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020) .....12

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....24

*Krescholleck v. Southern Stevedoring Co.*,  
78 F.3d 868 (3d Cir. 1996) .....15

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....43

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....19

*Lopez v. Davis*,  
531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....17

*Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....36

*Loving v. IRS*,  
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....8

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....13

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....8

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986).....34

*N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....18

*N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC*,  
962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....23

*NAACP v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
No. 20-cv-2295 (EGS), 2020 WL 5995032 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2020).....15

*Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Servs. Impasses Panel*,  
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....20

*\*New York v. Trump*,  
No. 20-cv-2340 (EGS), 2020 WL 5763775 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020)..... passim

*New York v. Trump*,  
No. 20-cv-5770, 2020 WL 5422959 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020) (three-judge  
court).....45

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 11, 44

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 19-cv-7777 (GBD), 2020 WL 4347264 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....10

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....11, 13

*Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA*,  
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23

<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. DeJoy</i> , No. 20-cv-4096 (GAM), 2020 WL 5763553 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2020).....	12, 15, 33
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012).....	44
<i>Primas v. District of Columbia</i> , 719 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir 2013).....	39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	40
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	29
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 844 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	33
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	34
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8
<i>*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	14-15
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 676 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26, 44
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	34



<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	35
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	40
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	40
<i>Vullo v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-3127 (SAB), 2020 WL 5568557 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2020) .....	12, 15, 40
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	44
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	42
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const.	
Art. I, § 4.....	34
Art. II, § 2.....	35
amend. X.....	35
amend. XIV.....	33, 35
amend. XIV.....	33, 35
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§§ 556 and 557.....	17
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2201(a).....	44

39 U.S.C.

- \*§ 101..... passim
- § 101(a).....25, 28, 43
- § 101(b).....26, 28
- § 101(e)..... 26-27, 43
- § 101(f).....26, 43
- § 402.....27
- \*§ 403..... passim
- § 403(a)..... 25-26, 29, 43
- § 403(b).....32, 43
- § 403(c).....27, 41
- § 409(a)..... 13-14
- § 502(a)..... 16-17
- § 3210(a).....31
- § 3406.....31
- \*§ 3661..... passim
- § 3662(a).....13
- § 3662(b)(1).....13, 20
- § 3662(c).....14
- § 5001.....26

52 U.S.C.

- § 20503.....37

Act of July 18, 1916, 39 Stat. 412, 423.....25

Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (Aug. 12, 1970).....16, 24

Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (Dec. 20, 2006) .....16

**STATE STATUTES**

Haw. Rev. Stat.

- § 11-101 .....9
- § 11-104(c)(1).....38
- § 11-107 .....38

N.Y. Elec. Law

- § 8-400(2)(c).....39

P.L. 2020, ch.72 (N.J. Aug. 28, 2020) .....39

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

39 C.F.R.

- § 3020.111(a) .....17
- § 3020.112.....17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....45  
Local Civil Rule 7(h)(1).....2

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

*Efficient*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/efficient> (last visited Oct. 19, 2020).....29  
Emily Badger, Quoctrung Bui, & Margot Sanger-Katz, *Our Tracker Says the Mail is Still Slow*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 2020 (last visited Oct. 19, 2020) .....6  
H.R. Doc. No. 91-121 .....30  
H.R. Doc. No. 91-313 .....24  
\*H.R. Rep. No. 91-1104 (1970)..... 15-16, 24-25, 30, 36  
S. Hrg., July 22, 1968 .....31  
S. Hrg., July 23, 1968 .....30  
S. Rep. No. 91-912.....25  
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 14, 1156 (1980).....30
